tax positions related to prior years.

2022 Taxes on Earnings includes the recognition of approximately $30 million of net tax expense as a result of the resolution of various

tax positions related to prior years and approximately $30 million in excess tax benefits associated with share-based compensation.

2) 2023 Net Earnings and Diluted Earnings per Common Share, excluding Specified Items, excludes net after-tax charges of $497 million,

or $0.28 per share, for intangible amortization, charges related to restructuring and cost reduction initiatives, expenses associated with

acquisitions and other net expenses.

2022 Net Earnings and Diluted Earnings per Common Share, excluding Specified Items, excludes net after-tax charges of $630 million,

or $0.36 per share, for intangible amortization, charges related to a voluntary recall and other net expenses primarily associated with

acquisitions.

-- more --

Page 10 of 15

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries

Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Financial Information

First Quarter Ended March 31, 2023 and 2022

(in millions, except per share data)

(unaudited)

1Q23
As

Reported
(GAAP) Specified Items

As

Adjusted

Intangible Amortization $ 491  $ (491) $ —
Gross Margin 4,925  520  5,445
R&D 654  (26) 628
SG&A 2,762  (2) 2,760
Earnings before taxes 1,562  548  2,110
Taxes on Earnings 244  51  295
Net Earnings 1,318  497  1,815
Diluted Earnings per Share $ 0.75  $ 0.28  $ 1.03

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $491 million and other net expenses of $57 million associated with restructuring actions, costs

associated with acquisitions and other expenses. See page 14 for additional details regarding specified items.

1Q22
As

Reported
(GAAP) Specified Items

As

Adjusted

Intangible Amortization $ 512  $ (512) $ —
Gross Margin 6,396  636  7,032
R&D 697  (33) 664
SG&A 2,787  (39) 2,748
Other (income) expense, net (78) (15) (93)
Earnings before taxes 2,876  723  3,599
Taxes on Earnings 429  93  522
Net Earnings 2,447  630  3,077
Diluted Earnings per Share $ 1.37  $ 0.36  $ 1.73

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $512 million and other net expenses of $211 million that includes costs associated with a product

recall, acquisitions and other net expenses. See page 15 for additional details regarding specified items.

-- more --

Page 11 of 15

A reconciliation of the first-quarter tax rates for 2023 and 2022 is shown below:

1Q23

($ in millions)
Pre-Tax

Income
Taxes on

Earnings
Tax

Rate
As reported (GAAP) $ 1,562  $ 244  15.6 % 1)
Specified items 548  51
Excluding specified items $ 2,110  $ 295  14.0 %

1Q22

($ in millions)
Pre-Tax

Income
Taxes on

Earnings
Tax

Rate
As reported (GAAP) $ 2,876  $ 429  14.9 % 2)
Specified items 723  93
Excluding specified items $ 3,599  $ 522  14.5 %

1) 2023 Taxes on Earnings includes the recognition of approximately $22 million of net tax expense as a result of the resolution

of various tax positions related to prior years.

2) 2022 Taxes on Earnings includes the recognition of approximately $30 million of net tax expense as a result of the resolution

of various tax positions related to prior years and approximately $30 million in excess tax benefits associated with share-

based compensation.

-- more --

Page 12 of 15

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries

Non-GAAP Revenue Reconciliation

First Quarter Ended March 31, 2023 and 2022

($ in millions)

(unaudited)

1Q23 1Q22 % Change vs. 1Q22
Non-GAAP

Abbott
Reported

Impact from business
exit (a)

Adjusted
Revenue

Abbott
Reported

Impact from business
exit (a)

Adjusted
Revenue Reported Adjusted Organic

Total Company 9,747  (8) 9,739  11,895  (52) 11,843  (18.1) (17.8) (14.5)
U.S. 3,928  —  3,928  4,937  —  4,937  (20.4) (20.4) (20.4)
Intl 5,819  (8) 5,811  6,958  (52) 6,906  (16.4) (15.9) (10.2)

Total Nutrition 1,967  (8) 1,959  1,894  (52) 1,842  3.8  6.4  10.3
U.S. 812  —  812  677  —  677  19.9  19.9  19.9
Intl 1,155  (8) 1,147  1,217  (52) 1,165  (5.1) (1.5) 4.8

Pediatric Nutrition 924  (8) 916  847  (52) 795  9.2  15.4  18.4
U.S. 459  —  459  338  —  338  36.1  36.1  36.1
Intl 465  (8) 457  509  (52) 457  (8.6) 0.2  5.3

(a) Reflects the impact of exiting the pediatric nutrition business in China. This action was initiated in December 2022.

-- more --

Page 13 of 15

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries

Details of Specified Items

First Quarter Ended March 31, 2023

(in millions, except per share data)

(unaudited)

Acquisition or

Divestiture-

related (a)

Restructuring

and Cost

Reduction

Initiatives (b)

Intangible

Amortization Other (c)

Total

Specifieds

Gross Margin $ 5  $ 21  $ 491  $ 3  $ 520
R&D (4) 1  —  (23) (26)
SG&A (4) (4) —  6  (2)
Other (income) expense, net (6) —  —  6  —
Earnings before taxes $ 19  $ 24  $ 491  $ 14  548